

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.212 of 2022

Sougaijam Arunkumar Singh

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

State of Manipur.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

04.07.2022

[1] Heard Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA for the respondent Nos. 1 to 5; Mr. L. Anand, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 to 4; Mr. Robinchandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.6. None appeared for the respondent Nos. 7 to 9 even after receipt of the notice and the matter was directed to be posted today.

[2] When the matter is taken up today, Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel for the petitioner represented that the names of the respondent No.7 to 9 are printed in the cause list. Accordingly, when the Court Master called the names of the respondent Nos. 7 to 9 in the open Court, none appeared. Therefore, they are set ex-parte whereas the learned counsels appearing for the other respondents seek time to file counter affidavit.

[3] Therefore, post this matter on 04.08.2022.

JUDGE